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†734. SHRI TAMRADHWAJ SAHU:

 Will the Minister of HUMAN RESOURCE DEVELOPMENT be pleased to state:

(a) whether any norms have been prescribed by the Government for evaluation of answer sheets from High School to university exams;

(b) if so, the details thereof;

(c) the total number of students in respect of which there is a change in result after re-checking and re-evaluation in Chhattisgarh State board and in university Exams during the last three years; and

(d) the reasons for change in exam result even after evaluation by the teachers?


ANSWER

MINISTER OF STATE IN THE MINISTRY OF HUMAN RESOURCE DEVELOPMENT

(SHRI UPENDRA KUSHWAHA)


(a)&(b): University Grants Commission (UGC) has notified the UGC (Minimum
Standards of Instruction for the Grant of the First Degree through Formal Education)
Regulations, 2003 and the UGC (Minimum Standards of Instruction for the Grant of the Master's Degree through Formal Education) Regulations, 2003 wherein certain norms have been specified for evaluation of answer sheets. These regulations are available on the UGC website www.ugc.ac.in. Further, UGC has also issued a Public Notice on 19.07.2018 instructing the Universities to bring out the guidelines for revaluation of the answer sheets detailing the procedure prescribed thereunder for the benefit of the larger students community impacted by such decision and in larger public interest involved in the matter.

 Education, being a subject in the Concurrent List of the Constitution and a substantial majority of schools being under the jurisdiction of the State/Union Territory


Governments, it is for the respective State/Union Territory Government to perspective norms in this regard for their examination Board. So far as the Central Board of Secondary Education (CBSE) is concerned, the Board has a sound evaluation system which is conducted under the supervision of a Nodal Supervisor and the subject Expert, called as Head Examiner, who is a practicing and experienced teacher in affiliated school. Board develops Marking Scheme and the examiners are given 10-12 days time for evaluation. Detailed guidelines are issued by the Board every year for the evaluation
Nodal Centres.

(c): The information received from the State Government of Chhattisgarh is placed at Annexure-I.

(d): The State Government of Chhattisgarh has informed that totaling errors, valuation errors and valuation of unvalued portions were mainly the reasons for the change in results.


***


Annex

Information received from the State Government of Chhattisgarh with reference to part(c) of Lok S Unstarred Question No.†734 for answer on 23.07.2018 raised by SHRI TAMRADHWAJ SAHU rega Evaluation of Answer Sheets

High School

S.No Particular Exam Year 2018 Exam Year 2017 Exam Year 2016


Rechecking
(Retotalling)

Revaluation
Rechecking
(Retotalling)

Revaluation
Rechecking
(Retotalling)

Revalua

1 Fail to Supl Nil 55 Nil 34 2 51

2 Fail to Pass 3 60 Nil 67 3 14

3 Supl to Pass 14 389 12 251 4 56

Higher Secondary

S.No Particular Exam Year 2018 Exam Year 2017 Exam Year 2016


Rechecking
(Retotalling)

Revaluation
Rechecking
(Retotalling)

Revaluation
Rechecking
(Retotalling)

Revalua

1 Fail to Supl Nil 85 Nil 43 4 87

2 Fail to Pass 5 91 6 143 2 22

3 Supl to Pass 40 270 15 388 5 87

